

No. 19-55937

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LEON THOMAS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

A.W. JURGENSEN, Associate Warden, official capacity,
Defendant-Appellee,

K. LOPEZ et al.,
Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Central District of California
No. CV 10-2671 JGB (MRW)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

NICOLA T. HANNA
United States Attorney
DAVID M. HARRIS
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Civil Division
JESSICA O. CHEH
Assistant United States Attorney
Federal Building
300 N. Los Angeles Street, Suite 7516
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-0886
Facsimile: (213) 894-7819
E-mail: jessica.cheh@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Bradley Jurgensen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Background and Factual Allegations.....	4
1. The Bureau of Prisons’ Administrative Remedy Process.....	4
2. Thomas’s Administrative Remedy Requests and Appeals.....	6
B. Course of Proceedings Below	8
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
VII. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Thomas Failed to Administratively Exhaust His Claims Prior to Bringing Suit in District Court	12
B. Jurgensen Timely Pled an Affirmative Defense that Thomas Failed to Fully Exhaust His Administrative Remedies As Required by the PLRA.....	16
1. Jurgensen Did Not Waive or Forfeit His Exhaustion Defense	16
2. Thomas is Not Entitled to Estoppel.....	22

a.	Estoppel Should Not Be Available in This Case	22
b.	Thomas Does Not Satisfy the Traditional Requirements of Estoppel	24
c.	Thomas Failed to Establish Affirmative Misconduct by Jurgensen	27
3.	Jurgensen’s Properly Pled Affirmative Defense is Not Subject to Laches	29
VIII.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Federal Cases	
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 12
<i>Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Lacelaw Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 224 (9th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Continental Bank, N.A. v. Meyer</i> 10 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Cortez-Felipe v. I.N.S.</i> , 245 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Couveau v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	20
<i>Evergreen Safety Council v. RSA Network Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Fleming v. Pickard</i> , 581 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Hall v. N. Am. Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago, et al.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	17
<i>Heliotrope v. Gen., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Huseman v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2006)	25, 26
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. Nutrition Now, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Johnson v. Williford</i> , 682 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1982)	22, 24, 25
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	13

<i>Lira v. Herrera</i> , 427 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	13
<i>McKinney v. Carey</i> , 311 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 15, 24
<i>Morrison v. Mahoney</i> , 399 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Mukherjee v. I.N.S.</i> , 793 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1986)	27, 31
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	31
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 277 F.2d 615 (10th Cir. 1960)	29
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	31
<i>Picht v. Jon R. Hawks, Ltd.</i> , 236 F.3d 446 (8th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	13
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	12, 14
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Bogert</i> , 250 U.S. 483 (1919)	30
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	17, 22
<i>Sulit v. Schiltgen</i> , 213 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	17
<i>United States v. Ruby Co.</i> , 588 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1978)	25, 27, 30
<i>Vaden v. Summerhill</i> , 449 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 747 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2014)	17, 22
<i>Walden v. Nevada</i> , 945 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2019)	18, 19

<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Western Radio Servs. Co. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	19
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	13, 31
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	12, 14, 18, 26
Federal Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 542.13	4
28 C.F.R. § 542.14	4
28 C.F.R. § 542.15	4
28 C.F.R. § 542.18	5, 6, 7
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	10
